the second that GVEA owed Global “in excess of $50,000” in connection with NI-9. 

GVEA answered each complaint and the two actions were consolidated. 

In December 2004 GVEA conveyed what it considered an Alaska Civil 

Rule 68 offer of judgment to Global, “offer[ing] to allow entry of Judgment in favor of 

[Global] for Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) . . . contingent 

on the [consolidated lawsuits] being dismissed with prejudice.”  Global did not accept 

this offer. 

Global then filed an amended complaint alleging new causes of action 

regarding NI-8, including misrepresentation, failure to disclose, and a claim under the

[...]

To assist the parties in evaluating the case on remand and to avoid 

an unnecessary second appeal of the issue, we will consider whether GVEA’s 

December 2004 offer was a valid Rule 68 offer of judgment. 

In December 2004 GVEA made an offer “to allow entry of Judgment in 

favor of [Global] for Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) . . . 

contingent on the [consolidated lawsuits] being dismissed with prejudice.” 

When GVEA sought an award of attorney’s fees under Rule 68 after trial, 

Global asserted that GVEA’s offer was not a valid Rule 68 offer of judgment.  Global 

argued that because “it did not provide for the entry of judgment against GVEA” it was